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1 DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND BUBINESS SERVICES
- DIVISION OF FINANCE AND CORPORATE SECURITIES

2 ENFORCEMENT SECTI ON
BEFORE THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPAR’IMENT OF CONSUMER AND
3 BUSINESS SEI?.VICESx Lo
4 f‘ -
In the Matter of: {8-05-0087-6
> be
Kent Davis, ORDER T0 CEASE AND DESIST
6 ORDER BANNING FROM
Respondent. OWNER/CONTROL POSITIONS
7 ORDER IMﬁPOSING RESTRICTIONS
ON ACTING AS A LOAN ORIGINATOR
8 ORDER MPPSING (‘iIVIL PENALTIES
9 CONSEN ’]', TO ENTRY OF ORDER
10 WHEREAS the Director of the Department of Co: nsumer and Business Services

11 | for the State of Oregon (hereinafter “the Director™) conducted an investigation and
12 || determined that Kent Davis engaged in activities constltustmg-vm]anons of ORS 59.840

13 | through 59.965 (bereinafter cited as the Oregon Mortgage- Lender Law); and

14 WHEREAS Kent Davis, without admitting or denymg the Findings of Fact or
i“g 15 | Conclusions of Law herein, wishes to resolve and settle th;;.% matter with the Director,
g . 16 NOW THEREFORE, as evidenced by the author‘%zﬁ_{ad éjsignature subscribed on
gg’; g 17 |i this order, Kent Davis hereby CONSENTS to entry of thié%%oréler upon the Director’s
gg%gi 18 | Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law as stated heremz\;ﬁ;tferéz
%’j’ég 19 FINDINGS OF FACT | :
gggg:—é 20 | The Director FINDS that: } |

1. At all time relevant hereto, Pathfinders Mori“zgage, Inc. was licensed to

e
I

engage in Oregon residential mortgage transactions. ?i

23 2, At all times relevant hereto, Pathfinders Mo;’tgage Inc. authorized Kent

24 | Davis (hereinafter “Respondent”) to act as a loan ongmator and Michelle Moses to act

25 || as a loan processor for Pathfinders Mortgage Inc. P

26 3. In late October or early November 2003, Coirey Pritchett notified

\4,<
"
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Labor and Industries Buildin,

350 Winter Strees NE, Suite
Salem, OR 97301-3881

Telepbone: (503) 374-4140
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Respondent that Shree Nwerem needed a loan to save her rev.ldence located at 4842 NE
Mallory in Portland, Oregon, 97211 (hereinafter “Shree I\Werpm s residence”) from
foreclosure. :

4. Corey Pritchett also informed Respondent fihat Shree Nwerem wanted to
invest in Corey Pritchett’s business, V&L Business LLC. t |

5. At approximately the same time, Corey Pnt:hett requested and received a

personal loan of $4,000 for V&L Business LLC from Resg;';éndent.

6. To secure the personal loan, on November ,", 2003, Respondent obtained a
lien against Shree Nwerem’s residence in the amount of 5%%4,600, which represented the
return of the $4,000 loan to V&L Business LLC and interéiagt m the amount of $10,000.

7. Respondent knew that Shree Nwerem was rmt responsible for the
repayment of the $4,000 loan to V&L Business LLC. -

8. In early November 2003, Respondent met é\fiﬂl EShree Nwerem at her

residence for the purposes of obtaining an application for a refinance of her residence

and to explain to her various loan options available and then‘ correspondmg relative
9. Shree Nwerem admits she has a limited capa ity to read, is unable to

interest rates.

comprehend much of what she can read, and does not un%iéns%tand financial
transactions. { }

10. After the meeting in early November 2003,.Resp0ndent submitted
materials to Westar Funding, Inc. for the purpose of obtammg, a loan for Shree Nwerem
including a loan application indicating that Shree Nwerem was employed at Corey
Pritchett’s church, Northwest Deliverance Ministries, as ajsecretary/bookkeeper making
$4,000 per month; a letter from attorney Steven Johnson& mdxcatmg that the attorney

has spoken with Corey Pritchett about Shree Nwerem’s pmpowd investment with V&L

such that it is his opinion that the proceeds of the loan masde to Shree Nwerem would be

; :
I
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1 {| used for business purposes; and a Declarations/Businessi use.form signed by Shree

2 | Nwerem indicating that the loan would be for business péﬁ;»dses and she does not reside
3 || in the property. f

4 11. At all times relevant hereto, Respondent knrew t.hat Northwest Deliverance
5 || Ministries did not employ Shree Nwerem as a secretary/ L?;(mk;keeper.

6 12.  In December 2004, Westar Funding, Inc. dé;d:lo;an Shree Nwerem $88,000
7 || secured by her residence as a result of the efforts of Respémdgnt (hereinafter “the

8 || Westar Loan”) in reliance in part on the information pm\ilded that Shree Nwerem was

9 {| employed and the loan was for business purposes. s

10 13. Respondent sent Pacific Northwest Title of%’Qregon, Inc., the escrow
i

11 § company that handled the closing of the Westar Loan, a emand for payment of

[
¥
b
i

12 || $14,000 to satisfy the debt owed by V&L Business LLC. ‘,

13 14. In connection with the close of the Westar l.ioan, Pacific Northwest Title of

14 | Oregon, Inc. paid $14,000 to Kent Davis, $2,250 to Leon',We.%st, $2,250 to Scott Ishman,
g 15 || $9,600 to Patrick Modjeski, $6,000 to First American Tlt;k‘: Iri;nsurance Company, and
2 . 16| $9,900 to V&I Business LLC and/or Corey Pritchett as dn‘ected by the demand sent by
g% g 17 i Respondent and the demand sent from Pathfinders Mortg?;:;g:eiInc.
gé%gi 18 15.  Atall times relevant hereto, Shree Nwerem ﬂl _ x;ot owe any money to
%éég? 13} Respondent, Leon West, Scott Ishman, Patrick Modjeski, Vl’&l Business LILC and/or
§§§§§ 20 | Corey Pritchett. ;;

16.  In February 2004, Respondent submitted miatenals to Argent Mortgage

Company for the purpose of obtaining a loan for Shree N\n’!erem to payoff the Westar
g i
23 I Loan and obtain additional cash proceeds, including Thxee; loan applications in Shree
24 || Nwerem’s name, a letter from Vickie Pritchett indicating t?n;at $hree Nwerem was
SR

P
25 } employed by Northwest Deliverance Ministries, and a copyiof what appears to be a
o

26

;;

P
[
b
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1 | business card and business information for Nwerem Boolkkeeping (hereinafter “the
2 || Supporting Materials”). :
3 17.  One of the three applications submitted to Argent Mortgage Company
4 I indicated that Shree Nwerem was self-employed by Nwex%e;m Bookkeeping earning

5 Il $5,000 per month (hereinafter “the Self-employed Applit:gjtioin”) while the other two

6 | indicated that she was employed at Northwest Deliverance Ministries as a

7 | secretary/bookkeeper earning $5,000 per month. =
8 18.  Shree Nwerem did not sign any of the three%#ﬁphcations that Respondent
9 || submitted to Argent Mortgage Company. |
10 19.  Insupport of the Self-employed Application:, ’;Re;qundent submitted to
11 || Argent a letter from Vickie Pritchett dated February 18, 2 D04 ;written on the letterhead
12 || of Northwest Deliverance Ministries confirming that Shreﬁ§ ijiNerem has performed

13 | bookkeeping services for the Church for three years and the arrangement is to continue

14 |l (hereinafter “the February 18, 2004 letter”).

g 15 20.  Atall times relevant hereto, Shree Nwerem has )imt been employed as a
2 . 16 || bookkeeper for Northwest Deliverance Ministries. '

5% g 17 21. Respondent submitted the February 18, 20(})% ’lé;etter to Argent Mortgage
gg%gi 18 | Company knowing that Northwest Deliverance Ministriesgf dld énot employ Shree
ggég? 138 || Nwerem as a bookkeeper. (

§§§§§ 20 22.  Respondent submitted the February 18, 200%;34; ;le‘éter to Argent Mortgage

Company in order to persuade the lender to fund the resic;e'j;;ixti'ai mortgage loan for

Shree Nwerem. ‘
23 23.  The fact that a prospective borrower is empl )yed is a material fact to a
24 | lender and specifically Argent considered it a material fact;. -
25 24.  Atall times relevant hereto, Shree Nwerem V‘vas not self-eraployed as a

26 || bookkeeper for Nwerem Bookkeeping.
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1 25. At all times relevant hereto, Respondent kn!ew that Shree Nwerem was not
2 || self-employed as a bookkeeper for Nwerem Bookkeepmg, :

3 26.  Shree Nwerem failed to make the payments reqmred by the Westar loan

4 | and the lender sought to foreclose an the loan. § '»:

5 27.  On August 31, 2004, Shree Nwerem brought a civil suit against Corey

6 || Pritchett, V&L Business LLC and others involved in obtammg the Westar Loan in

7 I Multnomah County case number 0408-08967 to recover ,damages she suffered as a

8 | result of the Westar Loan. |
9 28.  Aspart of the civil suit, Shree Nwerem ﬁledéﬁ?r provisional process to stop
10 § the foreclosure proceedings brought by the lender. i

11 29. On March 11, 2005, the Court granted Shre;e Nwerem s petition for

-t
[\

provisional process ruling that Shree Nwerem lacked the ,capac:ty to enter into the

13 || mortgage agreement and other agreements relating to théf transacnon including the
14 | business arrangement with V&L Business and Corey Prxto:hett
ig 15 30. Kent Davis has settled his portion of the cqn,l suijt brought by Shree
g o 16 | Nwerem and paid the civil penalty imposed against Pathﬁ'nders Mortgage, Inc. in
g:g;é g 17 || administrative case number S-05-0087-4. : i
§:§§’3 '8 CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
“«"E‘;ig 19 The Director CONCLUDES that: i i
gé;gg 20 1. Respondent violated ORS 59.930(2) when he sxﬁbmltted Shree Nwerem’s loan

documents to Westar Funding, Inc. knowing that the doctilments contained false

statements of material facts including that Shree Nwerem was employed at Northwest
23 | Deliverance Ministries as a secretary/bookkeeper makmg' $’4,000 per month, that the
24 | loan would be for business purposes and that she did not ‘}r . 1de in the property securing
25 || the loan. ,

26

Lo
[
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1 2. Respondent violated ORS 59.930(2) when he st; bmxtted Shree Nwerem's loan
2 I documents to Argent Mortgage Company knowing that tkge documents contained false
3 || statements of material fact including that Shree Nwerem ;was self—employed at Nwerem

4 ¥ Bookkeeping making $5,000 per month and that Shree Nwerem was employed by

5 I Northwest Deliverance Ministries.

6 3. Respondent violated ORS 59.971(1) by engagm% in an unfair or unethieal act

7 | when Respondent obtained the Westar Loan for Shree Nvgrerem, who lacked the capacity
8 || to understand, obtained payment from the proceeds of th«;.. ‘ngtar Loan to pay off a debt
9 || not owed by Shree Nwerem. z
10 4. Respondent violated ORS 59.971(1) by engagingé;ifh an unfair or unethical act
11 ) when he submitted loan documents to Argent Mortgage d[ompany for Shree Nwerem,
12 || who lacked the capacity to understand, and who had not c<1gne:d the application.

13 ORDER

E
14 { NOW, THEREFORE, THE DIRECTOR ISSUES TH E FOLLOWING ORDERS:

g 15 The Director, pursnant to ORS 59.885(4) hereby GRDERS that Respondent will
'g - 16 || CEASE AND DESIST from violating any provision of Oxegon Mortgage Lender Law,
g% $ 17 | OAR 441-850-0005 through 441-885-0010 and any mle Order or policy issued by the
gggi 18 || Division, specifically including but not limited to engagmg m unfalr or unethical act in
%%gé? 19 || violation of ORS 59.971(1) and making a false statement o->f i&:na_tenal fact as prohibited by
£5:51 20 | ORS 59.930(2). I

The Director, pursuant to ORS 59.885(4), hereby (MRD'ERS that Kent Davis may

not serve as an officer, director, partner or experienced pe;rgson for a mortgage banker or

23 || mortgage broker, or occupy similar status or perform smular functions of an officer,

N

24 |1 director, partner or experience person for a mortgage banker or mortgage broker in
25 | Oregon. Kent Davis may act as a loan originator, as that term is defined in ORS

26 | 59.840(4), for any mortgage broker or mortgage banker hcensed by the Division to
{ ;
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1 |t engage in Oregon residential mortgage leﬁding providei;d_that the mortgage broker or
2 || mortgage banker obtains written approval from the Dlrégctm Written approval will be
3 || granted upon a satisfactory showing by the mortgage bx'(ér)ker;or mortgage banker that it
4 f is aware of the existence of this order and that it has‘poﬁéies:and procedures in place to
S5 || provide adequate supervision, including, but not hmxted to 1) ensuring that Kent Davis
6 | does not receive any funds directly from the close of esc:;ow of any transaction in which
7 | Kent Davis acted as a loan originator, 2) ensuring tha~t borrowers are competent to
8 § engage in the transaction and are fully-informed regardmg any loan transaction in
9  which Kent Davis is the loan originator and 3) rev1ewm7~g ,and verifying the contents of
10 § application materials of Joan originated by Kent Davis foq completeness and accuracy.

11 The Director, pursuant to ORS 59.996, hereby OF’JDERS Respondent to pay the
12 || State of Oregon a civil penalty of $20,000 based upon $R Goo for each of two violations
13 || of ORS 59.971(1) and $5,000 for each of twa violations of QR‘S 59.930(2).

14 The Director suspends payment of $20,000 of the aéséssed civil penalty for a ten-

15 | year period. If in the period between the date of the Ordi ?r to ten years from the date of

16 } the Order, Respondent violates any provision of the O’regnn Mortgage Lender Law, OAR

ggé gl’l 441-850-0005 through 441-885-0010 or any rule, order or policy issued by the
gggii 18 { Division, the suspended portion of the assessed civil pe}mlty will become immediately
%Eg? 19 §i due and payable. If Respondent does not violate the G)regon Mortgage Lender Law,
§§§§§ 20 || OAR 441-850-0005 through 441-885-0010 or any rule, order or policy issued by the

Division in ten years from the date of the Order, the g;‘.u,;spended portion of the civil

penalty is waived.

23| 111 !
24 j1/
25 | /1 E
26 | /1
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1 The date of this order is the day the Director or’ Director’s nominee signs the
it
2 f| order. The entry of this Order in no way limits further rérned_iies which may be available

3 || to the Director under Oregon law.

et} 5?‘;
5§ Dated this i S day of ,m at Salem, Oregon.

6 | CORY STREISINGER, Director
Department of Consumer and Busi

7 "

1

ss Services

—

8
9 d Tatman, Administfator
Division of Finance and Corporate Securities
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i
1 CONSENT TO ENTRY OF OTRI)EER

2 1, Kent Davis, state that I have read the foregoing Ordear and that I know and fully
3 || understand the contents hereof; that I have been advxsed uf the right to a hearing and of

4}l the right to be represented by counsel in this matter; whﬂe I do not admit or deny the
|

1

5 || Findings of Facts and Conclusions of Law contained Ehe:rs;in, that I voluntarily and

6 | without any force or duress, consent to the entry of thifs"'Or"der expressly waiving any

7} right to a hearing in this matter; that I understand that the Dlrector reserves the right to
8 | take further actions to enforce this Order or to take apprqprlate action upon discovery of

9 || other viclations of the Oregon Mortgage Lender Law; arad that I will fully comply with

‘
i
]

10 | the terms and conditions stated herein.
L

11 I further assure the Director that neither I, nor any. employees or agents of mine
P

12

will effect mortgage transactions in Oregon unless such a((tzwltles are in full compliance

ot
w

with Chapter 59 of the Oregon Revised Statutes.

o
I understand that this Consent Order is a public do'[cﬁment

14
2 15 Dated this 7—.day of / < m ‘ % L1 e el |
2 % q LN E : : H
2 . 16 ‘:;-7 ¥ ; DU et kot |
B .= ,“{}" : LN [T 1 -
e u R 4 g tyneatd e
828 317 N Ln ' % L
BT f ’
8%??% 18 R f{: 1’* N P I PRN POS . .
S22 19 Sk TR el
S uld o
EEEC“E L e w.wg Urs b § o Sl BRI L A opt oy i
)
22222 20 || Subscribed to and sworn before me th_ls ! day of F—fk)ﬂ/é v ,

2009.

I
|
i
PN
L
b

23
. "\a-éa “ W
) Notiry Public G \\ \
> for thy, State of: __Aevat |
26 Bl R My copnmission ex?gi;res: 1y 04
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